## MAINE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT PROTECTION OIL & HAZARDOUS MATERIALS REPORT

**Spill Number:** 

A-598-2003

Report Status:

Final Report

MCD Town: THOMASTON Local Name: THOMASTON

Primary Responder: THOMAS H SMITH

Primary Product: Oil - Other - Specify in Report {88} - 7 gals. ACTUAL

Subject/Owner: CIANBRO CORP - -

I. <u>EVENT</u>

Spill Info Spill Date/Time

Type Oil Incident {O}

Source Equipment - Heavy Equipment {HQ}
Cause Mechanical Failure - Loose Fitting {08}

Reporter Type/Detection Method

Type Subject/Spiller {2}

Method Visual Product {L}

Subject/Owner (Potential Responsible Party)

Contact --CIANBRO CORP
ONE HUNNEWELL SQ

PITTSFIELD ME 04967 USA 207-487-3311

Comment

Reporter

Contact SCOTT KNOWLEN-MANAGER OF ENVIRONMENTAL HAZ.-CIANBRO CORP

ONE HUNNEWELL SQ PITTSFIELD ME 04967 USA

207-487-3311

Comment

**Primary Responder and Other Employees** 

THOMAS H SMITH (Primary Responder)

No Further Response Action Expected

UTM North

**UTM East** 

None

11/19/2003 13:00

11/19/2003 15:45

Reported Date/Time

II. <u>SITE</u>

<u>Location</u> <u>Spill Point</u>

Location Type Business - Industrial (ID)

Name DRAGON CEMENT Street Address RT I

MCD Town THOMASTON Local Name THOMASTON

State/Province ME

Wells and Media Affected Tanks Involved

Wells Affected 0 Wells Impacted / 0 Wells At Risk

Media Affected Land{L}

Printed: 4/5/2004 4:49:13PM Page 1 of 2

#### III. CLEANUP

#### **Product Reported**

### **Cleanup DTREE**

Oil - Other - Specify in Report {88}

#### **Products Found/Amount Spilled**

Oil - Other - Specify in Report {88}/ - 7 gals. ACTUAL (Primary Product)

#### Material Recovered

Other Material {OM} - 7 gals. ESTIMATE

#### Recovery/Treatment Method

#### **Disposal Information**

Sorbents {C}

Cianbro Corp disposed of the contaminated materials.

#### IV. <u>NARRATIVE</u>

DEP received a report of a gear oil spill from a piece of heavy equipment at Dragon Cement in Thomaston. Cianbro Corp. owns the equipment. The spill was cleaned up with absorbent material. No site visit was made and no further action is necessary.

See attached Cianbro Corportation Oil Spill Report for additional details.

#### V. ATTACHMENTS

**Attachment Type** 

Paper Attach

**Description** 

Cianbro Corp Oil Spill Report

File Name

# CIANBRO CORPORATION Oil Spill Report

Spill Date:
Spill Location: DRAGON PRODUCTS Street Route No. US RTE / State ME Town THOMASTON County KNOX
Equipment Type, Make and Size 3900 CRANE S/N 35-07/ Weather OVERCAST Oil type 85-490 GEER O/LAmount Released 79L Basis for Estimate REFILL AMOUNT Did Spill Enter Water? Yes No Name of Water Body
Visual Observation of Water (oil sheen, cloudy, etc.)  Duration of Discharge From: 20 MIN CRANE TO PROVID  Cause of Spill BROKEN GEER OIL HOSE FITTING
Cleanup Measures/Description of Items Cleaned/Depth of Soil Removed  USED 4 BASS SPEEDI - DR 1 BAS OIL SOAK PADS
Contractor used? VN Name of Contractor Used N/A Cleanup Completion: Date 1/1/9/03 Time 150 P Amount Recovered 7 945
Cleanup Waste:    Dags/barrells soil/speedi dry/brush
Name/Address Telephone of Property Owner Suffering Damages DRASON PRODUCTS  US RTE 1 THOMASTON, ME 04861
Safety Dept. Contact FRIC GREINER Date 11/19/63 Time 1.13 PM
Measures Taken To Prevent Reoccurence of This Type of Incident RPPLACE HOSE & FITTING ON CRANK
I hereby certify to the best of my knowledge that the information contained in this report and attachments is accurate and complete.  Signature of Supervisor  Name of Supervisor (Print)  Date  1//19/63
DEP Contact 76 M 5M 1TH Date 1/19/03 Time 350 P Spill No A 578-2603  NRC Contact Made to Agencies By Jok Plour Die Date 1/19/03 Time 3:30 P M  Ambient Testing
Chemical Testing White - Corporate Safety Dept. (send within 2 days of cleanup) Canary - Jobsite Files